

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- :
JOHN C. DEPP, II, :

Petitioner, :

v. :

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, BENJAMIN WIZNER, and
ANTHONY ROMERO, :

Respondents.
----- :

Index No. 154545/2021

Part 37

Hon. Arthur F. Engoron

Motion Sequence No. 003

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
ANTHONY ROMERO'S MOTION TO REARGUE**

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
Stephanie Teplin (steplin@pbwt.com)
Michael D. Schwartz (mschwartz@pbwt.com)
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
212-336-2000

Counsel for Respondent Anthony Romero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Reargument Of The Ruling On Mr. Romero’s Deposition Is Warranted.....	1
II. Mr. Romero’s Deposition is Unnecessary and Unduly Burdensome	1
III. New York Courts Provide Heightened Protections For Senior Executives.....	3
IV. Mr. Depp Misconstrues Mr. Romero’s Position and Relies on Irrelevant Legal Authorities.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaverdi v. Bui</i> , No. 159549/2019, 2019 N.Y. MISC. LEXIS 5898 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 1, 2019)	5
<i>Daou v. Huffington</i> , No. 651997/10, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 705 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 14, 2013)	2, 3
<i>Eden Roc, LLP v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 651027/2012, 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 658 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 6, 2014)	1, 2
<i>Faber v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 177 A.D.2d 321 (1st Dep’t 1991)	3, 4
<i>J.T. Magen & Co. Inc. v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 160497/2017, 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2066 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 15, 2020)	4
<i>Martin v. Portexit Corp.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 63 (1st Dep’t 2012)	1
<i>Thomson v. Zillow, Inc.</i> , 51 Misc. 3d 1050, 32 N.Y.S.3d 455 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2016)	5
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am., LLC v. Daimler Trucks N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-1889, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48760 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2015)	4
Statutes	
CPLR § 2221(d)	1
